
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5469

ANSWERED ON 25TH JULY, 2019


NH PROJECTS IN TELANGANA


5469.  DR. G. RANJITH REDDY:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) whether 20 works under various National Highway projects are under execution in Telangana;

(b) if so, the details of each work including the time of sanction and commencement of work , funds sanctioned, released, utilised and progress of work and the time by which each project is likely to be completed; and

(c) the details of budget provided for the Ministry in 2019-20 and whether it is sufficient to meet its requirements and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) & (b) At present, 33 works on various National Highways (NH) are under execution in the State of Telangana. Details of these works are enclosed at Annexure.


(c) The allocation of funds during 2019-20 for Telangana at the stage of Vote on Account is Rs. 720 Cr. Consequent upon the approval of Demand for Grants, balance allocation commensurate to the requirement of funds and inter-se-priority will be made for the financial year 2019-20.
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Annexure

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 5469 FOR ANSWER

ON 25TH JULY, 2019 ASKED BY SHRI DR. G. RANJITH REDDY REGARDING “NH PROJECTS IN TELANGANA”


1. Projects under implementation by Telangana State PWD

Sl.

No.

Name of Project Length

(km.)

Date of

original/

Revised

Sanction

Appointed

Date

Sanctioned

Cost

(in Rs. Cr.)

Expenditure

(in Rs. Cr.)

Physical

Progress

(in %)

Likely date of

completion

 NH(O)  Projects

1 Widening & Strenthening of NH 167 from km

227/6 to 283/0 in the State of Telangana

(Hyderabad)  (Job No.167-AP-2013-14-614)

38.548 12.03.2014 12-02-2015 127.24 78.07 93.94 30.09.2019

2 Construction of HLB across river Godavari at km 166/0 of NH 221 under Annual Plan on EPC mode in the State of Telangana

(Warangal)   (Job No.221-AP-2013-14-615)

2.4 11.03.2014 22-07-2014 98.45 43.35 71.72 31.03.2020

3 Providing Road Safety measures from

km.128/600 to 191/100, widening of curves,

construction of 170m retaiining wall from

km.188/408 & km.190/2-6 & Construction of

1500m toe wall from km.128/6 to 130/4 of

Hyderabad-Tokapalle section via Srisailam road section of NH-765 in the State of Telangana

0 05.03.2015 31.08.2015 17.82 3.48 20.35 31.08.2019

4 Widening of existing 2-lane/intermediate lane to 2-lane with paved shoulders in km.67/2 to 109/0 of NH-363 under Corridor Approach on EPC mode in the State of Telangana

(Warangal)  (Job No.363-TS-2014-15-006)

41.36 31.03.2015 24-07-2015 153.21 99.99 93.11 30.09.2019

5 Four Laning from Km 4/8 to 24/6 of Nizamabad-Jagdalpur section of NH-63 (Old NH-16) in the State of Telangana under NH(O) on EPC mode (Perkit) (Job No. NH-63-TS-2015-16-24)

19 31.03.2016 20.01.2017 117.56 69.12 75.56 31.12.2019
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6 Wideining to two/four lane with Paved Shoulders from existing Km 182.120 to Km

227.600 of NH-167 on Haggiri-Jadcherla road in the State of Telangana (Job No.NH-167-TS-2016-17- 028) (Kalwakurthy)

45.92 06.10.2016 21.02.2017 298.32 62.22 37.16 31.12.2019

7 Wideining to two/four lane with Paved Shoulders from existing Km 180.60 to Km

223.00 of NH-63 on Nizamabad-Jagadalpur road in the State of Telangana (Job No.NH-063-TS-2016-17- 029) (Karimnagar)

42.40 06.10.2016 29.03.2017 248.83 79.02 40.27 31.12.2019


8 Widening to two lane with paved shoulders from Km 40/410 to Km 84/037of

Thirumalagiri to Suryapet section of NH-365B (Erstwhile section of SH-16) in the State of Telangana (Job No.NH-365B-TS-2016- 031)

43.89 20.01.2017 09.05.2017 244.54 133.9 93.02 31.07.2019

9 Widening to two lane with paved shoulders from Km 0/970 to Km 40/410 of Janagaon-

Thirumalagiri of NH-365B (Erstwhile section of SH-16) in the State of Telangana (Job

No.NH-365B-TS-2017- 032)

39.18 20.01.2017 01.11.2017 196.52 98.4 88.99 31.10.2019

10 Widening to two lane with paved shoulders from Km 15.525 to Km 62.880 of Jadcherla-

Kalwakurthy section of NH-167 (Erstwhile SH-18) in the State of Telangana on EPC mode

(Job No.167 TS 2017 033)

47.355 20.01.2017 28.12.2017 283.00 122.63 65.19 27.12.2019

11 Widening to two lane with paved shoulders from Km 59.500 to Km 132.033 of

Manneguda-Ravulapally secttion of NH-163 on EPC mode in the State of Telangana (Job

No.NH-163-TS-2017- 034)

72.53 20.01.2017 11.05.2017 359.27 200.24 81.50 31.08.2019

12 Widening to two lane with paved shoulders from Km 67.00 to 114.425 of Kalwakurthy-

Mallepally section of NH-167 (Erstwhile SH-18) in the State of Telangana on EPC mode under NH(O) (Job No.NH-167-TS-2017- 035)

47.005 20.01.2017 05.05.2017 300.00 84.09 50.96 31.12.2019

13 Reconstruction of minor bridge at Km 65/4-6 on NH-63 under NH(O) 2017-18 in the State of Telangana. (Job No.NH-063-TS-2017- 038)

- 30.08.2017 23.02.2018 5.83 3.65 90.00 31.07.2019
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14 6 laning from Km 9.90 to Km 19.948

(Aramgarh-Samshabad Section) of Hyderabad-Samshabad Section of NH-44 in the State of Telangana (Job No. NH-44-TS-2017-18- 40)

10.048 18.01.2018 11.05.2018 283.15 32.37 14.31 10.05.2020

15 Widening & Strengthening of existing 2-lane to 2-lane with paved shoulders from Km.159/0 to 165/4 & 186/0 to 215/0 of NH-163 on EPC

mode in the State of Telangana (Job No.NH-163-TS-2017-18- 41)

34.690 19.01.2018 04.06.2018 230.03 80.71 57.61 03.12.2019

16 Widening & Strengthening of existing carriageway in 2 lane with paved shoulders from Km.25/0 to 59/2 (Design Ch. Km.25.467

to 59.200) of NH-353C on EPC mode in the State of Telangana (Job No.NH-353C-TS-2017-18- 42)

33.733 26.02.2018 04.06.2018 206.13 108.04 57.55 03.06.2020

17 Rehabilitation and upgradation of NH-167 from design km.113.900 to 154.479

(Mallepally - Haliya section) to two lane with paved shoulders on EPC mode in the State of Telangana  (Job No.NH-167-TS-2017-18- 43)

40.579 26.02.2018 02.06.2019 294.13 24.93 17.38 28.11.2019

18 Rehabilitation and upgradation of NH-167 from design km.157.707 to 187.723 (design

length 30.016 kms) to two lane with paved shoulders of Alinagar-Miryalaguda Sec on EPC mode in the State of Telangana (Job

No.NH-167-TS- 2017-18- 44)

30.016 26.02.2018 17.05.2018 220.28 10.28 20.00 12.11.2019

19 Rehabilitation and upgradation of Hyderabad outer ring road to Medak Section of NH-765D from existing km.15.970 (Design km.0.0) to

existing km.78.70 (Design km.62.92) to two

lane with paved shoulder/four lane on EPC Mode in the State of Telangana (Job No.NH-765D-TS-2017-18- 45)

62.92 27.02.2018 27.04.2018 426.52 144.92 42.26 26.04.2020

20 Rehabilitation and upgradation of NH-167 from design km.187.723 to 234.434

(Miryalaguda to Kodad Section) to two lane with paved shoulders on EPC mode in the State of Telangana  (Job No.NH-167-TS- 2017-18-

46.711 14.03.2018 03.09.2018 322.81 0.76 5.00 01.09.2020
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45(46))

21 Construction of six lane Elevated Corridor from km.7.950 (Uppal) to km.14.200 of NH-

163 to De-Congest the Urban Limits of Hyderabad-Bhoopalapatnam Section on EPC mode in the State of Telangana (Job No.NH-163-TS-2017-18-47)

6.25 27.03.2018 02.07.2018 626.76 54.51 7.00 01.07.2020

22 Construction of 4-lane flyover at Amberpet-X road, Hyderabad on NH-202 (new NH-163) in the State of Telangana. (Job NoNH-202-

Telangana(1)/2017-S&R(B)-001)

1.465 12.10.2017 appointed date

to be declared

216.53 38.89 - -

23 Improvement of road safety through provision of service roads, improvement of junction, drains etc from km.507/000 to 509/000 on

Pune-Hyderabad Section of NH-65 in the State of Telangana under Road Safety Annual Plan

2017-18

2.000 27.03.2018 28.09.2018 12.63 0.17 70.00 -

24 Widening and Strengthening/ reconstruction of existing pavement to four alne with paved shoulders from Km 266.348 to Km 283.000 of

Mahabubnagar-Jadcherla section of NH-167 on EPC mode in the state of Telangana (167-TS-2018-19- 48)

16.65 07.01.2019 appointed date

to be declared

193.19 0 - -

25 Providing Road Safety provisions, junction improvement, Central Lighting on NH-563 of Jagtial-Karimnagar-Warangal road from

km.50/0 to 52/050 (563-TS-2018-19- 49)

2 28.01.2019 11.03.2019 15.1 7.29 61.05 -

26 Strengthening to NH-63 Nizamabad-Jagdalpur

road in selective stretches from km.59/0 to

170/0 on EPC mode (63-TS-2018-19-50)

45.8 29.01.2019 07.03.2019 47.42 13.63 53.00 -

27 Rehabilitation and Up-gradation of NH -565

from km 1.00 to 86.057 (Nakrekal to

Nagarjunsagar Dam section) to two-lanes with

paved shoulders under NHDP-IV on EPC

basis.

85.06 06-01-2014 13-3-2014 270.00 108 48.37 Under

foreclosure

28 Rehabilitation and Up-gradation of NH-221 from km 121/0 to 165/0 of Vijayawada-

Jagdalpur road (AP Border to Rudrampur)

44.00 27.01.2015/

04.02.2015/

24.04.2017

25.02.2015 334.82 157 68.01 31.12.2019
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29 Rehabilitation and Up-gradation to Two lane with Paved Shoulders from Km 0/0 to 72/6 of NH-365 (Nakrekal to Thanamcherla section) in the State of Telangana under NHDP-IV on EPC basis.

66.56 31.01.2017 01.11.2017 605.08 233 57.42 31.10.2019

30 Rehabilitation and Up gradation from Km.

121/0 to 154/0 of Nakarekal – Mallampally section of NH-365 to two lane with Paved shoulders in the state of Telangana (under EPC mode).

33.00 43173.0 08.06.2018 192.67 90 50.90 07.12.2019


2. Projects under implementation by National Highways Authority of India (NHAI)

Sl.

No.

Name of Project Length

(km.)

Date of

original/

Revised

Sanction

Appointed

Date

Sanctioned

Cost

(in Rs. Cr.)

Expenditure

(in Rs. Cr.)

Physical

Progress

(in %)

Likely date of

completion

1 Four-Laning of Yadgiri –Warangal Section of NH-163 (Old NH-202) from Km 54/0 to Km

150/0 (Design Length 99.103 km) in the State

of Telangana.

897 08.04.2015 01.06.2016 1905.23 643.00 77.21% 21.11.2019

2 Four-laning of NH-161 from Ramsanpalle to

Mangloor in the State of Telangana under

Bharatmala Pariyojana on Hybrid Annuity

Mode.

950.63 24.03.2018 02.05.2019 1220.83 40.76 4.92% 01.05.2021

3 Four-laning of NH-161 from Mangloor to

Telangana / Maharashtra Border in the State of

Telangana under Bharatmala Pariyojana on

Hybrid Annuity Mode.

802.65 24.03.2018 12.04.2019 1082.65 110.67 3.327% 11.04.2021


*****

